

27.11.2025

Present: Sh.Ashish Lal Lohia, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff
(Through VC).
Sh Kumar Sushobhan, Ld. Counsel for the defendant
(through VC)

Matter is listed for arguments on the pending application of the defendant filed under order VII Rule 11 CPC.

Ld Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he is primarily relying upon three orders of Hon'ble Delhi High Court passed in **FAO 306/2015 titled as Neetu Singh & Anr Vs Rajeev Saumitra & anr**, **FAO 60/2016 titled as Rajeev Saumitra Vs Neetu Singh & Ors** and another in **CS (Com). No. 935/2016 titled as Neetu Singh Vs Rajiv Sumitra.**

The first two orders are already on record.

Ld Counsel for the defendant/ applicant is directed to place the order **CS (Com). No. 935/2016 titled as Neetu Singh Vs Rajiv Sumitra** on the judicial file with the copy of the same to the opposite side.

List the matter for arguments on the aforesaid application of the defendant on **13.02.2026.**

Counsels are directed to appear physically before the Court on NDOH.

(Ravinder Singh II)
DJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/27.11.2025